Mayor Susan R. Marshall called the regular meeting of the Tuckerton Borough Council to order on October 3, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act were complied with as notice was published to the *Beacon* and the *Asbury Park Press* stating the time, date and place of this meeting.

The following members of Council were in attendance: Keith Vreeland, Brian Martin, Sam Colangelo Frank D'Amore, Ron Peterson, and Mayor Marshall. Suzanne Taylor was absent.

Mayor Marshall led the salute to the flag.

#### **RESOLUTION #146-22**

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 2022 MUNICIPAL CAPITAL BUDGET

Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that Resolution #146-22 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

### ORDINANCE NO. 7 OF 2022

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY PROVIDING FOR THE REFURBISHING OF WELL NO. 3 AND WELL NO. 4 IN THE BOROUGH AND APPROPRIATING \$250,000 THEREFORE, AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF \$250,000 IN BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH TO FIANCE THE SAME

Mr. Martin moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that the meeting be opened for public comment on Ordinance #7 of 2022 only. It was so moved.

Anne Marie Sweeney, 600 South Green Street, asked what this was for.

Mr. Martin explained why the Borough is passing this ordinance.

# **OCTOBER 17, 2022**

Mr. Vreeland moved, second by Colangelo that Ordinance #7 of 2022 be approved on second and final reading. It was so moved by the following vote: Yes – Vreeland, Martin, Colangelo D'Amore, Peterson; No – none; Abstain – none; Absent – Taylor.

## RESOLUTION #147-22

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

Mr. Martin moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that Resolution #147-22 be approved authorizing payment of claims in the amount of \$22,970.05. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mr. Colangelo stated that if you have bulk pick up please call 609-296-5058 to be put on the list for pick up.

Mrs. Taylor moved, second by Mr. D'Amore that the minutes of the meetings of October 3, 2022 be approved. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mr. Peterson read the monthly police activity report, a copy of which can be found on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

Mr. Martin gave details on the upcoming Halloween parade at the seaport, Ye Old Christmas in Tuckerton, and the Pineland's Fourth of July fundraiser.

Mr. Martin stated that the dredging contractor is about 2 weeks behind on another project and when they do start the project they will have two crews going simultaneously.

Mr. Martin finally stated that there is no update on Landyard Lagoon however there is a meeting on Wednesday and he is hoping to get an update then.

### **RESOLUTION #148-22**

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTING EFFIE E. PRESSLEY TO THE POSITION OF A PART-TIME TAX COLLECTOR

Mr. Vreeland moved, seconded by Mr. Martin that resolution #148-22 be approved as read. It was so moved by unanimous consent of council.

# **OCTOBER 17, 2022**

### **RESOLUTION #149-22**

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TUCKERTON, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR AN EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that Resolution #149-22 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of Council.

Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that the meeting be opened to the public.

Patricia Kiros, Little Egg Harbor, NJ, informed council that the wrong address is on the calendar for these meetings and wants to know where she can find the most current information regarding town events and meetings.

Mrs. Gleghorn, stated that she will check on that and directed her to the Tuckerton Facebook page for the most up to date information.

There being no further comments or questions, Mr. Colangelo moved, second by Mr. Vreeland that the public portion of the meeting be closed. It was so moved.

Mr. Colangelo moved, seconded by Mr. Martin that the meeting be adjourned it was unanimously approved at 7:41pm

Respectfully submitted,

JENNY GLEGHORN, RMC BOROUGH CLERK

Approved:

SUSAN R. MARSHALL

MAYOR